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RE: FACILITY FIRE SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION SURVEY REPORT COVER LETTER 

Dear Mr. Bodily: 

On January 23,2014, a Facility Fire Safety and Construction survey was conducted at River's Edge 
Rehabilitation & Living Center by the Department of Health & Welfare, Bureau of Facility Standards to 
determine if your facility was in compliance with State Licensure and Federal participation requirements 
for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found that your 
facility was not in substantial compliance with Medicare and Medicaid program participation 
requirements. This survey found the most serious deficiency to be a widespread deficiency that 
constitutes no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as 
documented on the enclosed CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required. 

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing Medicare and/or 
Medicaid deficiencies and a similar State Form listing licensure health deficiencies. In the spaces 
provided on the right side of each sheet, answer each deficiency and state the date when each will be 
completed. Please provide ONLY ONE completion date for each federal and state tag in column (X5) 
Completion Date to signifY when you allege that each tag will be back in compliance. NOTE: The 
alleged compliance date must be after the "Date Survey Completed" (located in field X3) and on or before 
the "Opportunity to Correct" (listed on page 2). After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the 
administrator should sign both Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567 and 
State Form, in the spaces provided and return the originals to this office. 

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by February 12, 2014. 
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Your PoC must contain the following: 

• \Vhat corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the 
deficient practice; 

• How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice 
and what corrective action( s) will be taken; 

• \Vhat measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that the 
deficient practice does not recur; 

• How the corrective action(s) Vi~ll be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what 
quality assurance program Vi~ll be put into place; and, 

• Include dates when corrective action will be completed. 

• The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey report, Form CMS-2567 
and the state licensure survey report, State Form. 

All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, Code of 
Federal Regulations. 

As noted in the letter of January 28, 2014, following the Recertification, Complaint Investigation and 
State Licensure survey of January 16,2014, we have already made the recommendation to the Centers 
for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for Denial of Payment for New Admissions and termination 
of the provider agreement on January 16,2014, if substantial compliance is not achieved by that time. If 
it is the faciilty's intent to avoid Denial of Payment for New Admissions, all items must be corrected 
by February 14,2014. 

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or 
termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate 
formal notification of that determination. 

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Mark P. Grimes, Supervisor, 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder Street, PO Box 83720, 
Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone#: (208) 334-6626, Fax#: (208) 364-1888, with your written credible 
allegation of compliance. If you choose and so indicate, the PoC may constitute your allegation of 
compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance and presume compliance until 
substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither the CMS Regional Office nor the State 
Medicaid Agency will impose the previously recommended remedy, if appropriate. 
If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will recommend 
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that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS Regional Office or the State 
Medicaid Agency beginning on January 23, 2014, and continue until substantial compliance is achieved. 
Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State Medicaid Agency may impose a revised remedy(ies), 
based on changes in the seriousness of the non-compliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate. 

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an 
informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your 
written request and all required information as directed in Infonnational Letter #200 1-1 0. Informational 
Letter #200 1-1 0 can also be found on the Internet at: 

http:/ /bealthand welfare .idaho. gov /Providers/Pro vi dersF acilities/StateF ederalPrograms/NursingF acilities/t 
abid/ 4 34/Default.aspx 

Go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the following: 

BFS Letters (06/30/11) 

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process 
2001-10 IDR Request Form 

This request must be received by February 12, 2014. If your request for informal dispute resolution is 
received after February 12,2014, the request will not be granted. An incomplete informal dispute 
resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action. 

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions, please contact 
us at (208) 334-6626. 

Sincerely, 

Mark P. Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 

MPG/Ij 
Enclosures 
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The facility is a single story, Type V (111) 
structure built in 1963 and is fully sprinklered. 
The facility is protected throughout by a complete 
fire alarm/smoke detection system which includes 
smoke detection in resident rooms as well as 
corridors and open spaces. There was a 1974 
addition and the building was refurbished in 
2000-2001 at which time the fire alarm system 
was updated. Currently the facility is licensed for , 
74 SNF beds, 

The following deficiencies were cited during the 
annual fire/life safety sutvey conducted on 
January 23, 2014. The facility was sutveyed 
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, 
Existing Health Care Occupancy, in accordance 
with 42 CFR 483.70. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

"This Plan of Correction is prepared 
and submitted as required by law. By 
submitting this Plan of Correction, 
Rivers Edge Living Cent,;:r and 
Rehabilitation does not admit 
that the deficiency listed on this form 
exiSt, nor does the Center admit to any 
statements, fmdings, facts, or 
conclusions that form the basis for the 
alleged deficiency. The Center 
reserves the right to challenge in legal 
and/or regulatory or administrative 
proceedings the deficiency, 
statements, facts, and conclusions that 

Tom Mroz, CFI-11 fo)~{?thee~0~:s :for the deficiency." 
Health Facility S~tveyor 0. ;, 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction , .• ·•.c' , .,.. '· •''·· 
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD c;\ K 002 1<!062 '' \,,:J 

· . . . Automatic Sprinkler system in 
Required automatic sprinkler systems are • h b ·1 h d tw k 
continuously maintained in reliable operating t e Ol er room a ne. . or 
condition and are inspected and tested '·· .. · .... ··.. , c~ble. ~p;ached to the p1pmg, 
periodically. 19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA2$, .•.'l:;ables were removed an 
9.7.5 A'; •.: ~ttached to the ceiling 

' . ,, ; 1/24/2014. 
: ;~' .'··' 2. Plant supervisor will conduct 

Monthly inspections when 
doing the life safety fire 
Environment rounds.2/3/2014 

This Standard Is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on obsetvation and intetview the facility 
failed to properly maintain the water based fire 
protection systems. The deficient practice 
affected one of smoke compartments, staff, and 
all patients. The facility has the capacity for 74 
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OATE 
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Any deficiency e.tatement ending with an .asterisk r! dCtr'tettos, a doficiMCY which tho ln:stitutlon may bo excused from corroctlrtg providing It ls determlned ttl;t 
other safeguards provide svfficiont protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are dlsclosablo 90 d9.ys 
forlowing tho date of survey whether or not a pt~n of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above flndlngs and plans of corrodJon are dlsclosable 14 
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction Is requisite to continued 
ptogram pa;rticipation. 
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beds with a census of 45 the day of survey. 

Findings include: 

Based on observation and interview on January 
:23, 2014 at 11:45 a.m., revealed that data cables 
were attached to the sprinkler system piping In 
the boiler room. Interview with the maintenance 
supervisor revealed that the facility was not aware 
that data cables could not be attached to the ! 

piping. 

Actual NFPA Standards; 

NFPA 13, 6-1.1.5 
Sprinkler piping or hangers shall not be used to 
support nonsystem components. ' 

K 068 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 
SS=Ft 

Combustion and ventilation air for boiler, 
incinerator and heater rooms is taken from and 
discharged to the outside air. 19.5.2.2 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation, document research, and 
interview, the facility failed to ensure the laundry 
room was provided with adequate intake 
combustion air from the outside. This deficient 
practice may result in an atmosphere susceptible 
to fire or explosion. It can also create an 
atmosphere rich with carbon monoxide which 
could cause physical problems for the residents 
and laundry staff in the 200 Hall South. The 
deficiency had the potential to affect, seven 
residents, staff, and visitors in one of five smoke 
compartments. The facility has the capacity for 
7 4 beds with a census of 45 the day of survey. 
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K 068 1. There Wa.') inadequate 
combustion air from the 
outside which could result in 
possible fire or explosion. 
Until the system is properly 
ventilated and water heater is 
repaired. 

Actions taken arc: 
2. Have installed Carbon 

Monoxide alann in the laundry /I/ / 
room 1/27/2014 ( "'? N 

3. Staff instructed to keep the 
window and door open to 1 J,. 

1
/'jv 

laundry room.l/27/2014. f 1 f' 1 

4. The Plant supervisor will do 
random checks to ensure safe!) 
procedures are met. 

5. Safety Procedures posted in '/.-/1/ )f 
Laundry Room 217/2014 
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On January 23, 2014 at 11:45 a.m., soot was 
observed on top of and around the combustion 
chamber of the gas-fired commercial water 
heater and on the walls and ceiling of the dirty 
side of the laundry room. All four dirty laundry 
room walls were covered in soot, with the 
heaviest accumulation at the ceiling level 
dissipating midway down each of the four walls. 
The ceiling in the dirty laundry room was 
blackened with soot, with fresh air drawn in 
around the exterior of the hot water heater vent 
stack, evidenced by the lack of soot in an 
approximately 3 to 4 inch clean ring around the 
stack. The upper wall and ceiling around the 
door from the clean room into the dirty room 
showed soot discoloration. Post survey research 
of the Bradford White Magnum Series Model 
#D100T1993N gas-fired commercial hot water 

. heater installation/operation manual states 
"Adequate air is needed far combustion and 
ventilation. Sooting may result in serious damage 
to the water heater and risk of fire or explosion. It 
can also create a risk of asphyxiation. Such a 
condition often will result in yellow, luminous 
burner fiame, causing carboning or sooting of the 
combustion ch<~mber, burner and flue tubes." 
Interview with the maintenance supervisor 
disclosed the facility was aware of the problem 
but at the time of the survey no steps have been 
taken to correct the problem. 

Actual NFPA Standard: 
19.5.2.2 
Any heating device other than a central heating 
plant shall be designed and installed so that 
combustible material will not be ignited by the 
device or its appurtenances. If fuel-fired, such 
heating devices shall be chimney connected or 
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vent connected, shall take air for combustion 
directly from the outside, and shall be designed 
and installed to provide for complete separation 
of the combustion system from the atmosphere of 
the occupied area. Any heating device shall have 
safety features to immediately stop the flow of 
fuel and shut down the equipment in case of 
either e~cessive temperature or ignition failure. 

See Bradford White Magnum Series Model 
#D1 OOT1993N gas-fired commercial hot water -8 

' h/eater installation/operation manual, publication 
#238-47675-008 6/12 

K 144 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 
SS=F 

Generators are inspected weeklY and exercised 
under load for 30 minutes per month in 
accordance with NFPA 99. 3.4.4.1. 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on record review and interview, the facility 
failed to document weekly inspections on the 
emergency generator and its components. The 
deficient practice affected all four smoke 
compartments, staff and all residents. The facility 
has the capacity for 74 beds and at the time of 
the survey the census was 45. 

Findings include: 

During a review of the facility's emergency 
generator reports for the 12 months preceding 
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the survey on January 23, 2014 at 11:05 a.m., the 
facility could only provide 42 of the required 52 
weekly inspections of the facility generator 
leaving 10 weeks that the generator was not 
inspected . Interview with the facility 
maintenance supervisor revealed that the facility 
was performing 4 weekly inspections a month but 
had neglected to inspect on the 5th week during 
those months with a 5th week. 

Actual NFPA Standard: 
NFPA 110, 6.4.1 Level1 and level2 EPSSs. 
including all appurtenant components, shall be 
inspected weekly and shall be exercised under 
load monthly for a minimum of 30 minutes. 

PROVIDER'S Pt.AN OF CORRECTION 
(~CH COR.~fCTIVE ACTION $H0lJL0 B~ 

CROSs-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEf'!ICIENC:Y) 

{)(0) 
COMPLETION 

DATE 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Provlous Vorolons Obsoloto GM9l21 If conttnu:;.Uon s.~t P~ge 5 ot 5 

6/S d « 6S69 S9£ soz 3WO Hlllf3H W3D 



STATEM!;NI 0~ DE:FICIENCIES 
AND Pl.AN OF CORRECTION 

NAME OF PR0VJOJ;R. OR. SUPPLIER 

(X1) PR.OVIOBR/SUPPLIER/GLIA 
IDE;:NTIFICAIION NUMBER: 

135020 

(X2) MULTIPLE C0N$1RUCiiON 

A BUILDING 01 ·BUILDING 0101 

B. WING 

RIVER'S EDGE REHABILITATION & LIVING CENTEI 

STR.~ET ADDRESS, CITY, $TAiE., 2:1P. CODE 

714 NORTH BUTTE AVENUE 
EMMETT, I D 83617 

PRINTED: 0112912014 
FORM APPROVED 

(X$) OAIE SURVEY 
COM!'L.ETEO 

0112312014 

(X<)ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY SiATEM~NT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH Dl:FIC!ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGUI.ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING lNFORMAIION) 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE:. ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS.R.EFERENCED TO THEAPPROPR1ATE 
D~P'!CIENCY} 

(Xol 
COMPLETE 

DATE 

C 000 16.03.02 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The Administrative Rules of the Idaho 
Department of Health and Welfare, 
Skilled Nursing and Intermediate Care 
Facilities are found in IDAPA 16, 
Title 03, Chapter 2. 
The facility is a single story, Type V (111) structure 
built in 1963 and is fully sprinklered. The facility is 
protected throughout by a complete fire 
alarm/smoke detection system which includes 
smoke detection in resident rooms as well as 
corridors and open spaces. There was a 1974 
addition and the building was refurbished in 
2000·2001 at which time the fire alarm system 
was updated. Currently the facility is licensed for 
74 SNF beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited during the 
annual Fire Life Safety survey conducted on 
January 23, 2014. The facility was surveyed 
under IDAPA 16.03.02, Rules and Minimum 
Standards for Skilled Nursing and Intermediate 
Care Facilities. 

The surveyor conducting the survey was: 

Tom Mroz, CFI·II 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 

C 226 02.106 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY 

106. FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY, 
Buildings on the premises used as 
facilities shall meet all the 
requirements of local, state and 
national codes concerning fire and 
life safety standards that are 
applicable to health care facilities. 
This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: 
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